
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643148  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:   
 
Our ref / Ein cyf: Mark Galvin       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 17 April 2015 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Resources & Improvement Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held 
in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 23 April 
2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence  

  
 

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 

 

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   
 

3 - 6 

 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Resources and 
Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 26 February 2015 
 

4.  Bridgend Change Programme   7 - 18 

 Invitees: 
 
Layton Skilton – Principal Transformation Officer 
Darren Mepham – Chief Executive 
Councillor M Gregory – Cabinet Member - Resources 
 

5.  Bridgend Change Programme: Working together to make best use of 
Resources 
 

19 - 26 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
   

 Invitees: 
 
Ness Young – Corporate Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Councillor M Gregory – Cabinet Member - Resources 
 

6.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

27 - 30 

7.  Urgent Items 
   

 

 To consider any items of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
G Davies 
GW Davies MBE 
E Dodd 
CA Green 
DM Hughes 
 

EM Hughes 
CL Jones 
RC Jones 
DRW Lewis 
JR McCarthy 
 

CL Reeves 
M Reeves 
JC Spanswick 
HM Williams 
 

 



       CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 139

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL 
STREET, BRIDGEND ON THURSDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 2.00PM 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Reeves - Chairperson 

 
Councillors Councillors Councillors 

   
G Davies  D M Hughes D R W Lewis 
G W Davies MBE E M Hughes J R McCarthy 
E Dodd C L Jones C L Reeves 
C A Green R C Jones H M Williams  

Officers: 
 
K Hirons  - Scrutiny Officer 
G Jones  - Head of Democratic Services 
J Monks  - Democratic Services Officer - Committees  

 
Invitees: 
 

      Councillor M Gregory - Cabinet Member - Resources 
N Young         - Corporate Director - Resourses 
R Hemingway      -  Head of Finance and ICT 
M Evans   - Group Manager Built Environment 
 
139 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from the following Member: 
 
 Councillor J C Spanswick  - Work Commitments  
 
140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
None. 

 
141 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Resources and 
Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 15th December 
2014 were approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
142 BUILDING REFURBISHMENT AND CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN MANAGEMENT 
 
 The Corporate Director – Resources presented a report to provide Members with an update on 

changes within the Built Environment Service, following a review undertaken during 2014 to 
determine whether the service was viable and provided value for money.  The model of the 
service was examined, including the processes in managing the architects and engineering 
departments, as well as the design and construction process which resulted in a number of 
areas for improvement being found, confirming concerns that the service could be more  
competitive compared to external organisations and that better value for money could be 
achieved.  The three key areas for improvement were described in detail under paragraph 4 of 
the report, and it was the intention over the next few months to establish whether further 
reductions could be made.  The next stage was to develop a methodology year on year and to 
consider the building maintenance work carried out within schools to introduce full cost 
recovery.  She informed Members that there may be potential in the future to sell the Built 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



       CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 140

Environment services to other local authorities by putting bids forward for architectural and 
construction work.   

 
 One Member asked how productive the service was compared to external providers, and 

whether the on costs were included in the revised hourly rate. 
 
 The Group Manager Built Environment confirmed that prices did compare favourably measured 

against external providers and would satisfy the Contract Procedure Rules as well as the 
European criteria.  He confirmed that the service was now by far the most cost effective and 
prices did incorporate related internal costs. 

 
 Another Member asked whether the service would be co
[...]
els would be lower than they had turned out 
to be.  

• Members requested further information on whether the mandatory requirement for staff in 
some service areas to stay away from work for 48 hours is taken into account when 
calculating staff sickness figures and how this impacts on the reporting of information on 
staff sickness levels. 

Page 5



       CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 142

• Due to the significant cost to the Authority, Members requested information on the number 
of convictions for fly tipping; whether £160k spent on waste collection from fly tipping last 
year had been recouped and on deterrents used to address the issue – the Assistant Chief 
Executive – Legal and Regulatory Services and Public Protection to be contacted. 

• Members requested further information on the new indicator which monitors improvement in 
damage costs to Council owned vehicles and how performance against the indicator is 
measured. 

 
144 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
 The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the topics to be considered at the 

meeting due to be held on the 23rd April 2015 and to determine the items to be considered and 
the invitees due to attend in respect of the following meeting, the date of which would be agreed 
at the Annual Meeting of Council in May. 

 
 The Scrutiny Officer informed Members that having sought advice on those invitees who would 

be asked to attend the meeting in April under the item ‘Bridgend Change Programme’ will be 
Councillor C E Smith and the Chief Executive. 

Conclusion:  The Committee noted the topics due to be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for the 23rd April and determined the invitees who would be 
attending.     

 

  
The meeting closed at 3.55pm. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
23 APRIL 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
 
BRIDGEND CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report provides the overview and scrutiny committee with an update on the Bridgend 
Change Programme. 

2. CONNECTION TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN / OTHER PRIORITIES 

2.1 The Bridgend Change Programme will support the delivery of the six improvement priorities 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2013 – 17. 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

A report was provided to the Corporate Resources & Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the 5th June 2014 giving the Committee an update on the Bridgend Change 

Programme. The Committee has requested a progress report which is provided below. 

4. CURRENT SITUATION / PROPOSAL 
 
4.1. In December 2014 changes were made to the responsibilities of the Corporate Directors 

so that  the Corporate Director for Wellbeing  assumed direct line management 

responsibility for Children’s Social Care  and became Director of Social Services and 

Wellbeing and the Corporate Director for Children retained the responsibilities for 

Education and Family Support, but also assumed the corporate lead responsibility for the 

Transformation Programme and became known as the Director of Education and 

Transformation.  

 

4.2. The Council’s ambitious Transformation Programme incorporates many changes to 

services on both a large and small scale, most of which have been in response to the 

pressures of reduced financial resources. Much good work is underway across all parts of 

the Council, but the Corporate Management Board (CMB) were aware that there was 

some fragility in these arrangements with many people having to contend  with demanding 

‘day jobs’ as well as the additional complexities of directing or contributing towards 

significant change. Similarly, the Council is increasingly working within a project 

management-type environment, but doing so at a time when there is a reduced workforce 

due to vacancy freezes and in some areas redundancies. It is not realist
[...]
services to 

citizens. Transformation involves fundamentally redesigning services either by changing 

the basic business model (by doing different things) or by making major changes to the 

way services are delivered (by doing the same things differently). The Transformation 

Team will take the lead on the development of Bridgend County Borough Council’s 

(BCBC) change strategy and shaping and delivering a wide range of transformation 

programmes. Initially this will focus on the delivery of high risk, strategically important 

programmes within the MTFS; and latterly leading on managing change and influencing a 

new operating model for the Council. It is also aware of the risk and impact caused when 

major projects fail to be delivered, are delivered late, or  delivered at higher cost than 

anticipated.  This in part can be mitigated by establishing a dedicated Transformation 

Team of high calibre Officers, led by a Corporate Director to ensure that programmes and 

projects are delivered with rigour and pace.  The Transformation Team is in effect being a 

change agent. 

 

4.6. Since January 2015, the Corporate Transformation Team has been created which is 

focusing on:- 

 

4.6.1   Building on our achievements – through the Bridgend Change Programme the 

Council has successfully delivered a number of projects that have helped it to reduce 

operating costs and made significant improvements to the way that it works, whilst also 

protecting front line services. It will remain the framework for the next three years. The 

Council will continue to deliver what it has made a commitment to, however further work 

Page 8



will be required and at a faster pace. It will also continue to strengthen evolving 

partnership arrangements. 

 

4.6.2   Rethinking the role of public services – there is a need to rebalance the 

relationship between public services and local people, defined by both austerity and 

localism and less of a “top down” prescription. 
[...]
odelling of the buildings on the former Ogmore 

Comprehensive School site to relocate Ysgol Bryn Castell, the Pupil Referral Unit, and other 

specialist support services. There are currently no MTFS savings associated with this project 

although there are likely to be savings identified from operating ALN services out of one hub 

rather than three separate buildings. 

 

4.8.11.2   All of the schemes below are part of the School Modernisation Programme 

subject to the Strategic Outline Case (SOC) as submitted to Welsh Government: 

Coety Primary Scheme, Garw Valley South Scheme, Cynffig Cluster Band B Scheme, MCI 

& MCJ Amalgamation, Pencoed Primary Scheme, Valleys Gateway Primary Scheme 

 

4.8.11.3  Restructure of Portfolio Pupil Referral Unit 

This project is aimed at improving attainment standards for our most vulnerable learners.  

   

4.8.11.4  Out of Authority Educational Placements for Pupils with Additional Learning 

 Needs 

This project will focus on reducing the costs of Out of Authority Placements balanced with 

meeting the needs of individual learners. This project has MTFS savings of £200k in 2016-

17. 

 

4.8.11.5  Closing the gap for those pupils eligible for free school meals (eFSM) 

Page 11



This project will focus on improving the educational outcomes of children eligible for free 

school meals 

 

4.8.11.6   Improving Attainment of Looked After Children 

This project will focus on improving the educational attainment of Looked After Children 

across all key stages and post 16. 

 

4.8.11.7  Fair Access to Education 

This project is currently being scoped and will look at in year transfers and in county 

transfers and exclusions. 

 

4.8.12.  Strategic review into the development and rationalisation of the curriculum 

 and estate provision of primary, secondary and post 16 education 

The Schools Task Group is working on a range of work-streams that will lead to the 

development of a strategic approach to curriculum an
[...]
 options such as 

shared services, ‘arms length’ organisations and collaborative contracts with the Third 

Sector. There are currently no MTFS savings associated with this project. 

  4.8.34   Building Capacity in the Third Sector and Town and Community Councils 

Page 15



This project is currently being scoped and will look at how we can build capacity in the Third 

Sector and Town and Community Councils. There are currently no MTFS savings 

associated with this project. 
 

  4.8.35   Maximising Space and Technology  

This programme is looking at how we can maximise the use of our space / assets and use 

technology to make the organisation more effective and efficient. The following projects are 

included within this programme:- 
 

4.8.35.1   Improving Your Space 

This project is delivering the changes to core office accommodation including internal 

refurbishment, physical moves and closure of buildings. Phase II of the programme is 

currently being scoped which will explore access channel shift and agile working. This 

project will deliver the MTFS savings of £120k in 2015-16 and £191k in 2016-17. 
 

4.8.35.2   Digital Office 

This project will deliver the digital mail room, back office automation and electronic records 

management. This project will deliver MTFS savings of £250k in 2015-16 and £250k in 

2016-17. 
 

4.8.36   Procurement and Commissioning 

This programme is exploring financial savings by maximising value for money from 

procurement and commissioning through collaboration, applying best practice, improving 

processes and compliance. There are currently no MTFS savings associated with this 

project. 
  

5. EFFECT UPON POLICY FRAMEWORK & PROCEDURE RULES 
 

5.1 There is no effect upon policy framework or procedure rules in this report. 
 

6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 There are no negative equality implications in respect of this report. Each of the 

programmes will carry out assessments when appropriate. 
 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications in this report. Each of the programmes and 

transformation activities will complete a business case evidencing the financial implications. 
The Bridgend Change Programme as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan will monitor 
the financial implications at a strategic level. 

 

8. RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 It is recommended that: 

• The Committee receives and considers the information provided in this report  
 
Darren Mepham – Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer:  Layton Skilton 
Principal Transformation Manager 
Ext.2219;  
email: Layton.Skilton@bridgend.gov.uk 

Page 16



Appendix 1 BCP diagram 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
23 APRIL 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 

 
BRIDGEND CHANGE PROGRAMME: WORKING TOGETHER TO MAKE BEST 
USE OF RESOURCES 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with a briefing on the Bridgend Change 

Programme projects which relate to the Making Best Use of Resources 
Corporate Improvement priority. 
 

2. CONNECTION TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN / OTHER 
PRIORITIES 

 
2.1 Working together to make the best use of resources is one of the Council’s six 

corporate improvement priorities. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Through the Bridgend Change Programme the Council has successfully 

delivered a number of projects that have helped us to reduce operating costs 
and to make significant improvements to the way that we work, whilst also 
protecting front line services.  It will remain the framework for the next three 
years.   

 
3.2 In December 2014 the Council agreed that a single director should assume 

overall corporate responsibility for the Bridgend Change Programme 
recognising the need to increase the pace and scale of the transformation 
required in the face of continuing austerity.  As a result of rebalancing the 
Corporate Directors’ portfolios, the Director of Education and Transformation 
was given this responsibility and has since been working with Corporate 
Management Board (CMB) to review and update the Change Programme and 
the projects contained therein.   

 
3.3 Appendix 1 shows the projects currently being delivered within the Bridgend 

Change Programme.  This report provides the committee with a briefing on 
projects that fall under Priority 6:  Working Together to Make the Best Use of 
Resources. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 

4. CURRENT SITUATION / PROPOSAL 
 
Finance system hosting 
 
4.1 Work has commenced to bring the hosting of Bridgend’s finance software back 

in-house.  This project will deliver a £200,000 recurrent budget reduction in 
2016-17(RES3), through leveraging existing team skills and 
hardware/infrastructure. The procurement waiver is in progress and the 
technical team is working on a risk analysis of moving the system from an 
Oracle to Microsoft platform.  

 
Community Care Information Solution   
 
4.2 This project relates to the joint procurement of an all Wales community care 

information system which will support the NHS and all twenty two Councils in 
Wales.  Bridgend County Borough Council BCBC is leading the procurement 
and has been awarded a £6.5 million grant by the Welsh Government to fund 
the infrastructure costs (report to Cabinet on 31 March 2015 refers).  The 
project has now moved into the implementation phase and a BCBC project 
implementation board is being established.  As the contract manager, BCBC 
will also be represented on the national Community Care Information Solution 
CCIS Board.  The benefits of the project include: 

 

• Improved decision making;  

• Improve coordination of information; 

• Improve patient and service user safety through single referral; 

• Complete system access from all possible working locations. 

• Creation of a single citizen record for 
[...]
CS Programme has facilitated the delivery of: 
 

• The release of 90 assets; 

• £6.6 million capital receipts; 

• The release of these assets has resulted in property running cost savings of 
£950,000pa, of which £435,000 pa relates to rental paid on leased 
properties; and 

• Maintenance backlog reduction from released assets of £8.4 million. 

Page 24



 
 

 
 

5. EFFECT UPON POLICY FRAMEWORK & PROCEDURE RULES 
 
5.1 There is no effect upon policy framework or procedure rules in this report. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1 There are no negative equality implications in respect of this report.  
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report which is for 

information only. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 The Committee receives and considers the information provided in this report. 
 
 
Ness Young, Corporate Director – Resources  
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ness Young, Corporate Director – Resources  

Page 25



 
 

 

P
age 26



  

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
23 APRIL 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE –  

LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES 
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
  
1.1  The report presents the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting to 

be held on 23 April 2015 and seeks confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent meeting following the Annual General Meeting of Council. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities. 
 
2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2013–2017 have 

been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
amended Corporate Improvement Objectives adopted by Council on 19 February 
2014 formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to 
implement between 2013 and 2017. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
[...]
o equality impacts arising from this report. 
 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1  None. 
 
 8. Recommendation   
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the topics due be considered at the next meeting of the 

Committee, to be scheduled at the Annual General Meeting of Council 
in May, and confirm if it requires any additional specific information to 
be provided by the invitees listed or the Overview & Scrutiny Unit 

 
(ii) Determine the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific information 

it would like the invitees to provide and any research that it would like 
the Overview & Scrutiny Unit to undertake in relation to its subsequent 
meeting following the Annual General Meeting of Council 

 

Page 28



  

 
Andrew Jolley, 
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Regulatory Services  
2014 

  
Contact Officer:  Kym Hirons 

Scrutiny Officer 
 

Telephone:   01656 643145 
Email:   scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny 

Bridgend County Borough Council, 
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend, 
CF31 4WB 

 
Background Documents: 
 
None 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Bridgend Change Programme
	5 Bridgend Change Programme: Working together to make best use of Resources
	6 Forward Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 

2015 

 

143 

 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES 
ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Reeves - Chairperson  

 
Councillors                                   Councillors                           Councillors 
G Davies                                      DM Hughes                          DRW Lewis 
GW Davies MBE                          E M Hughes                         J R McCarthy 
E Dodd                                         C L Jones                             CL Reeves 
CA Green                                     RC Jones                             HM Williams 

 
Invitees:  
Councillor M Gregory      Cabinet Member (Resources) 
D Mepham                       Chief Executive  
N Young                          Corporate Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
L Skilton                          Principal Transformation Officer  
 
Officers: 
K Hirons Scrutinyy 
Officer  

 

  
  
A Rees                         Senior Democratic Services Officer  
S Daniel                       Democratic Services Officer  

 
145. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Member for the reasons so 
stated:  
  
Councillor Cheryl Green - Unwell 
 
 

146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following Declarations of Interest were made:  
  
Councillor John Spanswick declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 – Bridgend Change 
Programme, paragraph 4.8.26 as he has a family member who works in Adult Social 
Care 
  
Councillor Edith Hughes declared a personal interest in item 4 – Bridgend Change 
Programme, paragraph 4.8.30 as she is Chair of Heronsbridge Community School 
 
Councillor G Davies declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 – Bridgend Change 
Programme, paragraph 4.8.3 as a family member is employed in Cultural Services and 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this part of the report.     
 
 
 



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 

2015 

 

144 

147. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:   That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Resources and 

Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 26 February 
2015 were approved as a true and accurate record 

 
 

148. BRIDGEND CHANGE PROGRAMME 
 
The Principal Transformation Officer  provided the Committee with an update on the 
Bridgend Change Programme which had changed significantly since the last report on 5 
June 2014.  
  
He advised Members that in December 2014 changes were made to the responsibilities 
of the Corporate Directors so that the Corporate Director for Wellbeing assumed direct 
line management responsibility for Children’s Social Care and became Director of Social 
Services and Wellbeing and the Corporate Director for Children retained the 
responsibilities for Education and Family Support, but also assumed the  corporate lead 
responsibility for the Transformation programme and became known as the Director of 
Education and Transformation.   
  
Members questioned the scope of the Cultural Trust and whether establishing a 
separate arrangement for Wood B and B Leaf would be a better option.  Members were 
also concerned about the projects being encouraged to take a commercial approach to 
their work.  The Cabinet Member Resources informed the Committee that establishing 
an alternative provider could give the projects a better chance of being sustainable.  The 
explained the reason for the trust taking a commercial approach is that it has to be self-
sufficient as the funding for the project had now come to an end.  The Chief Executive 
commented on the importance of the mix of services to be included in the Trust being 
right to enable it to succeed.       
  
A Member asked if the Authority is confident that the £437k saving in 2015-16 will be 
met in relation to different models of service delivery being explored for Parks Pavilions 
Disposal/ Transfer.  The Principal Transformation Officer confirmed that the project 
would contribute to the MTFS savings rather than account for the total figure.    
A Member asked if the Parks and Pavilions disposal / transfer included savings on 
staffing costs and if there were any cuts in staff expected.  The Corporate Director 
Resources informed the Committee of the expectation that savings would be delivered 
according to the Red, Amber, Green (RAG) status and that she would clarify its status 
with the Corporate Director Communities and come back to Members with the 
information.    
  
Members raised concerns over the lack of progress for parties that have shown an 
interest in self managing services and suggested that this may be in part due to the 
impact of reducing back office support due to cuts in staffing teams such as Legal 
Services.  The Corporate Director Resources informed the Committee that the Council 
intends offering a range of community assets for self-management by clubs and that 
discussions are due to take place in June / July with interested parties prior to due 
diligence taking place.  The Committee requested that a single point of contact be 
identified to assist clubs through the self-management process.     
  
 
 
 
 



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 

2015 

 

145 

Recommendations  
  

•         The Bridgend Change Programme updates should go to a joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in future 

•         Building Capacity in the Third Sector and Town and Community Councils – 
Members recommend that a named BCBC Officer is identified as a single point 
of contact for interested parties requiring support when applying to undertake 
self-management of services, and for this arrangement to continue throughout 
the process.    

  
 The Committee requested the following further information: 
 

• Information about the Parks and Pavilions disposal/transfer to include information 
on the recent consultation, whether staffing costs are included in the savings and 
the expected figure for savings specific to the project. 

• Clarification regarding the actual amount of MTFS savings attached to the 
development and rationalisation of the curriculum and estate provision of 
primary, secondary and post 16 education, erroneously stated in the report as 
£1,000. 

• Members requested a list of local parties who have requested information or 
support to enable them to self-manage services, to include information on the 
date of the initial enquiry and the status of the applications to date. 

• That Scrutiny Team to consolidate further information received from the three 
recent Committees where The Cultural Trust Project item has been on the 
agenda to inform a request for an information report to address any outstanding 
queries. 

• Members requested a clearer version of the BCP diagram. 
 
 

149. BRIDGEND CHANGE PROGRAMME: WORKING TOGETHER TO MAKE BEST USE 
OF RESOURCES 
 
The Corporate Director for Resources provided the Committee with a briefing on the 
Bridgend Change Programme projects which relate to the Making Best Use of 
Resources Corporate Improvement Priority.   
  
Through the Bridgend Change Programme the Authority has successfully delivered a 
number of projects that have helped reduce operating costs and make significant 
improvements to the way that the Authority works whilst also protecting front line 
services.  It will remain the framework for the next three years.  In December 2014 the 
Authority agreed that a single Director should assume overall Corporate responsibility 
for the Bridgend Change Programme, recognising the need to increase the pace and 
scale of the transformation required in the face of continuing austerity.  As a result of 
rebalancing the Corporate Director’s portfolios, the Director for Education and 
Transformation was given this responsibility and has since been working with the 
Corporate Management Board (CMB) to review and update the Change Programme and 
the projects contained therein.  The Corporate Director for Resources referred to the 
appendix to the report which showed the projects currently being delivered within the 
Bridgend Change Programme, it provided the Committee with a briefing on the projects 
that fall under Priority 6: Working Together to Make the Best Use of the Resources.   
  
A Member queried whether the waiver of the procurement of the hosting of the 
Authority’s finance system would incur costs.  The Corporate Director Resources 
confirmed there would be no costs as a result of the waiver.  
  



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 

2015 

 

146 

A Member asked how much of the Procurement comes from Wales.  The Corporate 
Director Resources informed Members that the Authority has to follow national 
regulations when it comes to Procurement and can not specify that the resources must 
come from BCBC although local contractors are encouraged to apply to assist the local 
economy. 
  
Members queried the progress of the training programme on the new Community Care 
Information system.  The Corporate Director Resources informed Members that a 
training requirements had been set out and a contract to deliver the training had been 
signed with Care Works.  
  
A Member requested  information on the National Project in relation to Sickness 
Absence highlighted in paragraph 4.4 of the report.  The Corporate Director Resources  
explained that BCBC is currently involved in a project with the WLGA to share best 
practice between authorities with a view to continually reduce sickness absence across 
the Authority.   
  
Members expressed concern that they were not being made aware of assets proposed 
for inclusion in the Enhanced Disposal Programme early on in the process so they are 
able to provide input into the consultation process.   
  
Recommendations 
  
That Members be made aware of assets proposed for inclusion in the Enhanced 
Disposal Programme at an early stage to enable them to provide input into any 
consultations and decision making  
  
 
The Committee requested the following further information:  
 

• The percentage of total BCBC procurement that involves Welsh businesses, 
services or employment. 

• The number and percentage of staff using computers/laptops and tablets, to 
show trend over time. 

• The number and percentage of staff on long term sickness leave who are ready 
to return to work but awaiting administration or HR processes to enable them to 
do so . 

• Information on the actions and outcomes following the previous report on HR 
best practice. 

• The number and percentage of staff undergoing disciplinary procedures included 
in sickness figures. 

 
 

150. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented a report on the items that were considered at the meeting 
on the 23 April 2015 and sought confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent meeting following the Annual Meeting of Council 
  
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the topics to be considered at the next meeting of 
the Committee, to be scheduled at the Annual Meeting of Council in May and 
acknowledged that that the order and dates of items may be subject to change as 
Corporate Resources and Improvement Overview Scrutiny Committee will be dealing 
with regular Performance and Budget reports in the future.   
 



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 

2015 

 

147 

 
151. URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 


